

# SISKIYOU COUNTY

## **Behavioral Health Board**

## **MINUTES**

OF THE SISKIYOU COUNTY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES BOARD Regular Meeting – Monday, December 18, 2023 3:30pm 2060 Campus Drive, Yreka, CA 96067

Members of the Siskiyou County Behavioral Health Services Board met on this 20th day of November, 2023 in person. Secretary Hargrove called the meeting to order at 3:35 p.m.

#### **Roll Call**

Board Members Chairperson Ed Harris, Supervisor Nancy Ogren, Lise Rogers, Earl Chancellor and Paul Contreras were present. Dee McGuffey was absent.

**Oral Comments from the Public on Non-Agenda Item:** None

**Minute Approval:** Ogren motioned to approve the Minutes from November 20, 2023 Contreras seconded. *Ayes: Harris, Ogren, Chancellor, Rogers, Contreras Nays: None Abstain: None* 

**Oral Comments from the Board on Non-Agenda Item:** Harris requested information on the partially fenced property adjacent to the Behavioral Health Building, specifically if the homeless encampment would be moving there. Collard explained that moving the encampment was brought up at a CoC meeting and that was the end of BH involvement. Ogren explained that the City of Yreka stated that it was an immediate need and she informed Yreka that it would need to be proposed to the BOS, not the CoC committee. The BOS is viewing this as a non-critical need and can be brought back up in the Springtime. Additional discussion on State funding for LPS and CARE Court.

**Department Update:** Dr. Collard provided an update on the Mobile Crisis program that starts in January 1. MHSA funding is moving away from Preventative components and more toward housing. MHSA funding will now encompass SUD services and a presentation to the BOS on this item is expected to be presented in January.

Action Item: Dr. Collard to review the BOS presentation with the BH Advisory Board once completed.

### **Agenda Items:**

**Data Notebook Review:** Collard reviewed the new Data Notebook.

Action Item: Secretary will forward Data Notebook to Board Members once published.

2024 Calendar: Calendar reviewed for 2024.

The Regular Meeting of the Siskiyou County Behavioral Health Services Board adjourned at 4:12 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted,

Kristina Hargrove, Board Secretary